

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:21-cv-01229-JPB

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of State for the

Civil Action No.:
1:21-cv-01259-JPB

State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia,
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.:

1:21-cv-01284-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' AND DEFENDANT GREGORY W. EDWARDS'
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Factual background	3
B. Procedural background	6
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the Non-Merits Requirements for Preliminary Injunctive Relief When an Election is Close at Hand.	8
A. Plaintiffs “unduly delay[ed]” seeking injunctive relief.	8
B. Plaintiffs cannot show they will suffer irreparable injury.	9
C. Plaintiffs’ requested relief would impose significant cost, confusion, and hardship before the upcoming election.	10
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That the Merits are “Entirely Clearcut” in their Favor.	12
A. Passing out food and drinks is conduct, not speech, and thus subject only to rational-basis review, which the Anti-Solicitation Provision easily passes.	13
B. Even if the Anti-Solicitation Provision implicated expressive activity, it is content-neutral and reasonable.	20
C. The Anti-Solicitation Provision satisfies even the highest standard of scrutiny.	27
D. Plaintiffs’ expert report does not support their argument.	32
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against an Injunction.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Fla. v. Lee,
546 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 27

Allison v. McGhan Med.,
184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) 34

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:21-cv-5337-SCJ, 2021 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022)..... 11

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 22

Anderson v. Raffensperger,
497 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (N.D. Ga. 2020)..... 33

Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs,
335 F.R.D. 261 (D. Ariz. 2020)..... 34

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 18, 30

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 27

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 22

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000) 12

Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning,
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009) 30, 31

City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) 20, 21, 22

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 18

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 13

Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp,
 No. 1:21-cv-2070-JPB, 2021 WL 2826094 (N.D. Ga. July 7, 2021).... 8, 11, 12

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) 23, 24

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 23

Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 32

Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago,
 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016) 23

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale,
 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 16

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale,
 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) 16

Hand v. Scott, 888
 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) 34

Haves v. City of Miami,
 52 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995) 18

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 18

Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 14, 15

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 12, 23

Johnson v. Robinson,
 415 U.S. 361 (1974) 17

Knox v. Brnovich,
 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) 7, 10, 11, 12, 20

Libertarian Party of Fla. v. Florida,
 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983) 18

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	22
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	27
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	2, 7, 12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	27
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	25, 26
<i>New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	18, 22, 23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13, 15
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	23
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Voting for America v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State. Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 15

Williams v. Pryor,
240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) 19

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) 12

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) 9

Statutes

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-35-211 28

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 17-140 28

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-263 6

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 1, 3, 5, 22

Other Authorities

Mark Niese, *Georgia lawmakers under investigation for handing out snacks to voters*, ATL. J.-CONST. (May 19, 2021) 4
